
CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60 2TH 

Date: Monday, 1st November, 2010 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are likely to be considered under the 

categories suggested, in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter or urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of previous meetings of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 

Environment held as follows:-  

 
 

- 6th September, 2010. 
- 13th September, 2010. 
- 20th September, 2010. 

 
For signature by the Cabinet Member. 
 
(see minutes presented to Council 27th October, 2010 – white book) 

 
 
4. Opening of Offers (Pages 1 - 2) 
  

 
5. Rotherham's Local Economic Assessment (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
Neil Rainsforth, Research and Spatial Development Officer to report 
- to seek approval of the final version of Rotherham’s Local Economic 
Assessment (LEA) and agreement that it be circulated to partners and made 
available to the public. 

 
6. Highways Enforcement Policy (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
Robert Stock, Network Principal Engineer to report 
- to present a proposed Highways Enforcement Policy to Cabinet Member for 
adoption, encompassing a set of common principles for highways enforcement 

 
7. Acceptance of a single quotation for a Technical and Product Information 

System (Pages 15 - 17) 

 
Peter Dixon, Engineer to report 
- to gain consent to accept a single quotation for a technical and product 
information system  

 



 
8. Charges Associated with Temporary Road Closures for Special Events (Pages 

18 - 24) 

 
Andrew Rowley, Street Works and Co-ordination Engineer to report 
- to consider revised charges to facilitate lawful closures of the highway for 
special events under The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 

 
9. Middle 
[...]
c Assessment  
 

4. Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
To seek approval of the final version of Rotherham’s Local Economic Assessment (LEA) 
and agreement that it be circulated to partners and made available to the public. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

• To endorse the final version of the Rotherham Local Economic Assessment. 
 
 
7. Background 

 
The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act proposed to place a 
duty on County and Unitary councils to prepare an assessment of the economic 
conditions of their area, which had been one of the key recommendations of the Review of 
Sub-National Economic Development and Regeneration (SNR).  
 
These Assessments would provide a mechanism for bringing together existing evidence 
from a range of partners into a common economic evidence base.  This evidence base 
would then inform local, sub-regional and regional strategies, ensuring all policy making 
was based around a full and shared understanding of local economic challenges. 
 
The new Government has now removed this duty, but RMBC decided to continue with the 
production of an LEA due to the work already undertaken and its potential usefulness in 
the future; providing data for policy and strategy development.  
 
 
The final Assessment 
The report has been broken down into a number of sections, mainly in line with the 
guidance, but with some specifically local issues such as Rotherham Town Centre. The 
full list of sections is:- 

• Spatial context 
• Demography 
• Employment 
• Skills 
• Business and Enterprise 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



• Inclusion 
• Land, Buildings and Infrastructure 
• Environment 
• Rotherham Town Centre 

 
Each section provides the most up to date and relevant data/evidence, predominantly 
focusing on the current situation, but with some historical figures where appropriate and 
also future forecasts if they are available. The section ends with a summary setting out the 
key issues with regard to Rotherham’s economy. 
 
The Assessments will be kept up to date and fit for purpose.  Annual reviews will be 
undertaken, with a major revision taking place in 2013 when the data from the 2011 
census will be available to substantially refresh and update the evidence base.   
 
The Assessment highlights a number of key issues facing the Borough, these include:- 
 
Demography 
• Since 2000 Rotherham’s population has increased by 5,900 to reach 252,900 by mid-

2008. In line with national trends this increase has been primarily within the older, 
mainly retired, age groups 

• Inward migration was the main reason for any increases as the economy grew and job 
opportunities increased, but last two years natural change has been the main factor 

• Projections to 2033 show a continuing steady rise in Rotherham’s population, 
increasing by 11.5% from the 2008 baseline. This is still slower than the South 
Yorkshire, national, and regional rates Growth is expected primarily within the older 
age groups with working age population increasing only slowly i.e. an ageing 
population 

• Increases in the age of retirement and the wish / necessity of some people to work 
beyond ‘normal’ retirement age will have an impact upon the future size of the 
workforce 

 
 
Skills 
• Lower level of skills within the local workforce compared with regional and national 

averages, while future employment growth predicted to be in those sectors which 
require a highly skilled workforce 

• Importance of skills – i.e. employment rate of people with no qualifications is 40.9%, 
those with NVQ4+ is over 90% 

• GCSE performance improving rapidly and closing the gap with the national average 
• Reduction in 16-18 year old NEET (not in Education, Employment or Training) rate, the 

challenge is to maintain this in current economic downturn 
• Numbers taking up apprenticeships increasing despite the recession. 
• A 25% increase in last nine years in number of entran
[...]
use of the highway, including public rights of 
way, and in the control of street works activities. 
 
In exercising these powers the principles contained within the Government’s 
Concordat on Good Enforcement have been followed but to date no formal Highway 
Enforcement Policy had been produced. This was identified as a weakness following 
the outcome of a Complaint Panel decision last year. 
 
Neighbourhoods and Adult Services have followed a ‘General Enforcement Policy’ 
for a number of years with the latest policy review being agreed by Cabinet in 2008. 
That document has been used as a basis for the development of the Highways 
Enforcement Policy attached as an appendix to this report. 
 
The proposed policy provides a set of common principles upon which enforcement 
activities will be based promoting fairness, openness, consistency and proportionate 
action based on risk assessment. 
 
It is proposed to review the procedures relating to enforcement in the Quality 
Management System that are used for Street Works, Highways and Public Rights of 
Way enforcement to reflect the adoption of the policy. 
 
It is also proposed to publish the policy on the Streetpride pages of the Council’s 
web site for the information of the public. 
 
8. Finance 
Adoption of the policy has no financial implications for the Service. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
Formal enforcement action is not always pursued where to do so might be perceived 
as unreasonable. Where the investigations have followed a report from residents or 
the general public this might result in a negative perception of the service where the 
reporter expected immediate enforcement action. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
Effective enforcement has a primary purpose of protecting the safety of highway 
users (safe). It serves to prevent unnecessary disruption on the network benefiting 
businesses as well as the general travelling public (achieving). It also contributes to 
‘Looking after and imp
[...]
eventing obstruction. Case law suggests that this section can also only be 
used for the duration of an event. For planned events that are required to be 
held on a road, for example, sporting events, social events or entertainment, 
Section16A of the RTRA is the most appropriate power. The RTRA allows 
HAs to temporarily stop up or divert roads, thereby prohibiting or restricting 
vehicles and or pedestrians, to such extent as is considered necessary or 
expedient. There are, however, some restrictions under Section16B of the 
RTRA, such that the maximum allowable duration of a closure is 3 days 

Page 19



 3

without authority from the Secretary of State, and notices are required to be 
advertised and posted on street.  
 
The Council can facilitate a formal temporary road closure on behalf of any 
organiser of an event that affects the highway. It is the duty of the organiser to 
carry out appropriate risk assessments, and where a potential danger to 
highway users is identified a road closure can be a solution to a potential high 
risk situation. In 2007, for example, a temporary traffic regulation order 
(TTRO) was arranged under the RTRA by the Council following meetings with 
The Tour of Britain organisers, to facilitate a number of road closures for a 
national cycle race. 
 
The Council currently charges £725 for arranging a TTRO under the RTRA, 
and this charge has raised concerns from a number of organisers, including 
The Rotherham District Scouts who hold an annual St. George’s Day Parade, 
and The Rotherham Harriers who have held an annual series of road races 
since approximately1980. 
 
Generally, events that may require traffic to be regulated fall into the following 
three categories: 
 
1. Sporting, social and entertainment events, such as cycle races, road 

running races, the switching on of Christmas lights by Parish Councils etc. 
2. Parades and marches such as a Military parade, Armistice Day Parade, 

Scout / Girl Guide parade. 
3. Street parties, for example, the national celebration of an event such as 

The Queen’s Golden Jubilee.   
 
Through consultation with neighbouring authorities within South Yorkshire, it 
is thought reasonable and justifiable to make a charge for arranging traffic 
regulation orders for sporting events, as an opportunity exists for organisers to 
levy a charge to participants in the form of an entry fee. Similarly, where street 
parties are proposed across the Rotherham Borough to celebrate a national 
event, the charge made for arranging a TTRO covering multiple streets could 
be potentially shared. Events are normally completed within 1 day, however, 
and consequently scope exists to review the charge currently made for 
arranging a TTRO under the RTRA. 
 
8. Finance 
 
Under Section 76 of The New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 (NRSWA) 
Liability for the cost of Temporary Traffic Regulations, the Council may 
recover the whole of the costs incurred by them in connection with or in 
consequence of the TTRO. Section 76 NRSWA allows for the costs to 
include:- 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 4

 
1. Cost of TTRO (legal costs) 
2. Cost of advertising in London Gazette (where a closure lasts for 18 

months or more) 
3. Cost of advertising in a local newspaper (Rotherham Advertiser or 

Rotherham Star) 
4. Cost of administration. 
 
Although the costing below complies with NRSWA, these are actual average 
costs of the Council facilitating approximately 200 formal road closures per 
year in Rotherham and have therefore been adopted as the unit price for a 
road closure made under the RTRA. A closure order can contain details for 
more than a single road closure and it is not therefore a unit price per road but 
per order. 
 
The practice of charging an average cost is accepted practice throughout the 
country and this is the case throughout the Yorkshire region of 12 local 
authorities encompassing the Yorkshire Highways and Utilities Committee 
and the Yorkshire Traffic Managers Gro
[...]
dent occurred at the Middle Lane/Doncaster Road mini roundabout. In the 
two and a half years following this study there have been another thirteen injury 
accidents on Middle Lane. These consist of two slight accidents at the Middle 
Lane/Doncaster Road mini roundabout, one serious and two slight accidents 
outside Clifton Comprehensive, one serious and one slight between Cambridge 
Street and Lister Street and six slight accidents at the Park Hotel mini 
roundabout. 

 
 In order to address these accident problems and also to address resident’s 

concerns about safety on Middle Lane, which were being raised at the 
Rotherham South Area Assembly, it was decided to develop a local safety 
scheme for Middle Lane through a series of workshops with the community. 
Officers from the Rotherham South Area Assembly arranged and assisted at 
these workshops. 

 
In March 2009 an initial workshop was held to identify what residents thought 
were road safety problems on Middle Lane and to develop a possible road safety 
scheme to treat these problems. Two groups at this workshop developed two 
different schemes to solve the identified road safety problems. These schemes 
were assessed by Officers from the Transportation Unit after the workshop and 
were combined into one proposed scheme which consisted of 

• putting both of the existing zebra crossings on Middle Lane onto bus 
friendly flat top road humps 

• permitting cycling on the footway to the east side of Middle Lane between 
Badsley Moor Lane and Doncaster Road 

• changing the position of give way lines at the mini roundabout at Park 
Hotel and putting one set of speed cushions on the Middle Lane South  

• adding two bus friendly flat top road humps to create two informal crossing 
points close to Clifton Comprehensive School and the Church 

• replacing/installing bollards along the whole of Middle Lane to give the 
same type of bollard along its whole length 

• removing the centre line on the section of Middle Lane between 
Cambridge Street and Lister Street 

 
A second workshop was held in June 2009 at which Officers from the 
Transportation Unit presented details of the combined scheme. Following 
extensive discussion it was agreed that this combined scheme would be 
presented to residents in the streets surrounding Middle Lane who may be 
affected by the proposals for them to make comment on.  This proposal is shown 
on drawing number 126/RS/ML/F/01 a copy of which is attached as Appendix A. 

 
 
 

Page 26



 
Page 3 

In October 2009, a consultation letter and plan was delivered to approximately 
850 households in the surrounding area, with an invitation to attend an exhibition 
meeting to discuss the scheme.  
 
Of the 850 letters delivered 98 were returned giving an 11% response rate. The 
main comments made in these responses were 

• Do not want cycling on the footpath (44 mentions) 
• Do not want speed humps (22 mentions) 
• Do not want alterations to the roundabout (9 mentions) 
• Do not want the centre line removing (4 mentions) 
• Like the scheme and didn’t want any changes (11 mentions) 
• Want Clifton Lane re-opening (32 mentions) 
• Want more waiting restrictions in and around Middle Lane (25 mentions) 
• Want more pedestrian crossings (22 mentions) 
• Want additional speed humps on side roads (8 mentions) 

 
Taking into account comments made by people responding to the consultation 
letter the following items were removed from the scheme 

• shared use footway/cycleway (due to the number of comments made in 
respect of this) 

• road hump closest to Doncaster Road (to reduce number of road humps) 
• road hump on zebra crossing outside Clifton Comprehensive School (this 

has been replaced by speed cushions either side of the zebra crossing 
due to practicalities on site) 

• build-out at the junction of Newton Drive (due to concerns about turning 
out onto Middle Lane from Newton Drive and Gilberthorpe Street. This has 
been replaced with waiting restrictions.) 

 
and the following have been added  

• waiting restrictions in the junctions of side roads with Middle Lane 
• changes to improve loading/short term parking close to shops 
• install “Zebra-Bright” on belisha beacons to increase prominence of 

crossings 
 
A final meeting was held in March 2010 with attendees from the original 
workshops to present the finding of the consultation and to finally agree on the 
scheme. This final proposal is shown on the drawing number 126/RS/ML/F/01A a 
copy of which is attached as Appendix B. 
 
An update letter was sent to the 850 households consulted in October 2009 
giving details of the changes made to the proposed scheme in response to 
consultation.  
 
A road hump notice was advertised on 3 September 2010 and no objections were 
received in response to this notice. 

 
 
 
 

Page 27



 
Page 4 

8.  Finance 
The cost for the scheme has been estimated at £127,800 (including both fees 
and works cost). Funding is currently available from the South Yorkshire Local 
Transport Plan Integrated Transport Capital Programme for 2010-2011. 
 

9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
None 

 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

The proposals are in line with objectives set out in the South Yorkshire Local 
Transport Plan.  
 

11. Background Papers and Consultation 
Appendix A   Plan number 126/RS/ML/F/01 showing the layout of the scheme 

developed by the community workshops 
Appendix B   Plan number 126/RS/ML/F/01A showing the layout of the 

proposed scheme   
 

Contact Name:  Matthew Lowe, Engineer, 54490  
 matthew.lowe@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Opening of Offers
	5 Rotherham's Local Economic Assessment
	6 Highways Enforcement Policy
	Item 2 - HIGHWAYS ENFORCEMENT POLICY app

	7 Acceptance of a single quotation for a Technical and Product Information System
	8 Charges Associated with Temporary Road Closures for Special Events
	9 Middle Lane Local Safety Scheme
	Item 5 - middle 

Minutes of the meeting


54545454 GGGG        REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    01 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 10     
        
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND ENVIEGENERATION AND ENVIEGENERATION AND ENVIEGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTRONMENTRONMENTRONMENT    
1st November, 20101st November, 20101st November, 20101st November, 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  Smith (in the Chair ); Councillors Dodson, Picker ing, Swift 
and W alker . 
 
G59 .G59 .G59 .G59 . OPENING OF OFFERSOPENING OF OFFERSOPENING OF OFFERSOPENING OF OFFERS        

    
 Considerat ion was given to a repor t which set out the details of the 

opening of offers for  Parkstone House and Listerdale on the 12 th 
October , 2010 . 
 
Resolved:-  That the act ion in opening the offers be recorded. 
 

G60 .G60 .G60 .G60 . ROTHERHAM'S LOCAL ECROTHERHAM'S LOCAL ECROTHERHAM'S LOCAL ECROTHERHAM'S LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSESSMENTONOMIC ASSESSMENTONOMIC ASSESSMENTONOMIC ASSESSMENT        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t, presented by the Research and 
Spatial Development Officer , which sought approval for  the final 
version of Rotherham’s Local Economic Assessment (LEA) to be 
circulated to par tners and made available to the public. 
 
The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 
proposed to place a duty on County and Unitary Councils to prepare 
an assessment of the economic conditions of their  area, which had 
been one of the key recommendations of the Review of Sub-National 
Economic Development and Regeneration (SNR).  
 
These Assessments would provide a mechanism for  br inging 
together exist ing evidence from a range of par tners into a common 
economic evidence base which would then inform local, sub-regional 
and regional strategies, ensur ing all policy making was based around 
a full and shared understanding of local economic challenges. 
 
The new Government had now removed this duty, but the Council 
decided to continue with the production of a Local Economic 
Assessment due to the work already undertaken and its potential 
usefulness in the future in providing data for  policy and strategy 
development.  
 
Reference was, therefore, made to the repor t, which had been 
broken down into a number of sections with some specifically local 
issues such as Rotherham Town Centre and included:- 
 
• Spatial context. 
• Demography. 
• Employment. 
• Skills. 



REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    01 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 10     55555555 GGGG    
 

 

• Business and Enterpr ise. 
• Inclusion. 
• Land, Buildings and Infrastructure. 
• Environment. 
• Rotherham Town Centre. 
 
 
 
Each sect ion provided the most up-to-date and relevant 
data/ evidence, predominantly focusing on the current situat ion, but 
with some histor ical figures where appropr iate and also future 
forecasts if they were available and ended with a summary setting 
out the key issues with regard to Rotherham’s economy. 
 
The Assessments would be kept up-to-date and fit for  purpose.  
Annual reviews would be undertaken, with a major revision taking 
place in 2013  when the data from the 2011  census would then be 
available to substantially refresh and update the evidence base.   
 
The key issues highlighted in the repor t would be picked up in future 
strategy development, including the current sett ing up of a Local 
Enterpr ise Partnership (LEP) for  the Sheffield City Region, a major  
review of the Rotherham “Economic” and “W orking Neighbourhood” 
Plans and bids into the proposed Regional Growth Fund. 
 
Discussion ensued on the content of the Local Economic 
Assessment, whether  it  included the out lying town centres of the 
borough, low figure for  businesses per  populat ion and the gap st ill 
remaining despite business growth in the area. 
 
Fur ther  information was also sought on the list  of consultees, 
including Voluntary Action Rotherham and whether  individual Par ish 
Councils had been consulted. 
 
Resolved:-  That the final version of the Rotherham Local Economic 
Assessment be approved and made available for  circulation. 
 

G61 .G61 .G61 .G61 . HIGHW AYS ENFORCEMENTHIGHW AYS ENFORCEMENTHIGHW AYS ENFORCEMENTHIGHW AYS ENFORCEMENT    POLICYPOLICYPOLICYPOLICY        
    

 Considerat ion was given to the repor t, presented by the Streetpr ide 
Pr incipal Network Engineer , which set out details of the proposed 
Highways Enforcement Policy which would encompass a set of 
common pr inciples for  highways enforcement. 
 
The proposed policy provided a set of common pr inciples upon which 
enforcement act ivit ies would be based promoting fairness, 
openness, consistency and propor t ionate action based on r isk 



56565656 GGGG        REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    01 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 10     
        
 

 

assessment. 
 
It  was proposed to review the procedures relat ing to enforcement in 
the Quality Management System that were used for  Street W orks, 
Highways and Public Rights of W ay enforcement to reflect the 
adoption of the policy. 
 
It  was also proposed to publish the policy on the Streetpr ide pages of 
the Council’s web site for  the information of the public. 
 
Specific information was provided on the compliance and 
enforcement act ions and where appropr iate addit ional guidance and 
codes of pract ice would be taken into consideration. 
 
Discussion ensued on the actions to seek compliance and the r ight 
of appeal for  those persons who had been served with an 
enforcement notice  
 
 
Resolved:-  That the Highways Enforcement Policy, and the details 
reflected within revised procedures relat ing to highways enforcement 
followed within Streetpr ide, be referred to the Cabinet for 
recommendation to Council for adoption. 
 

G62 .G62 .G62 .G62 . ACCEPTANCE OF A SINGACCEPTANCE OF A SINGACCEPTANCE OF A SINGACCEPTANCE OF A SINGLE QUOTATION FOR A TLE QUOTATION FOR A TLE QUOTATION FOR A TLE QUOTATION FOR A TECHNICAL AND ECHNICAL AND ECHNICAL AND ECHNICAL AND 
PRODUCT INFORMATION PRODUCT INFORMATION PRODUCT INFORMATION PRODUCT INFORMATION SYSTEMSYSTEMSYSTEMSYSTEM         
    

 This item was not considered and, therefore, deferred to the next 
meeting scheduled to take place on Monday, 15 th November, 2010 . 
 

G63 .G63 .G63 .G63 . CHARGES ASSOCIATED WCHARGES ASSOCIATED WCHARGES ASSOCIATED WCHARGES ASSOCIATED W ITH TEMPORARY ROAD CITH TEMPORARY ROAD CITH TEMPORARY ROAD CITH TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURES FOR LOSURES FOR LOSURES FOR LOSURES FOR 
SPECIAL EVENTSSPECIAL EVENTSSPECIAL EVENTSSPECIAL EVENTS        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t, presented by the Street W orks 
and Co-ordinator  Engineer , which set out details of the revised 
charges to facilitate lawful closures of the highway for  special events 
under The Road Traffic Regulat ion Act, 1984 . 
 
Histor ically South Yorkshire Police had led on highway closures, but 
since March, 2010 , a new unit known as The Central Events and 
Operat ional Planning Team was established which now involves South 
Yorkshire Police informing organisers that traffic must be regulated 
through the making of legal orders by the Highway Author ity (HA), 
should police officers be required to provide this service. 
 
Fur ther  information was provided on the powers to Highway 
Author it ies under the Town Police Clauses Act,1847  (TPCA) and the 



REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    01 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 10     57575757 GGGG    
 

 

Road Traffic Regulat ion Act, 1984  (RTRA), par t icular ly Section 21 . 
 
The Council currently charges £725  for  arranging a Temporary 
Traffic Regulat ion Order  under the Road Traffic Regulat ion Act and 
this charge had raised concerns from a number of organisers, 
including The Rotherham Distr ict Scouts who hold an annual St. 
George’s Day Parade, and the Rotherham Harr iers who have held an 
annual ser ies of road races since approximately1980 . 
 
Generally, the events that may require traffic to be regulated tend to 
fall into the following three categor ies:- 
 
• Sport ing, social and entertainment events, such as cycle races, 

road running races, the switching on of Chr istmas lights by 
Par ish Councils etc. 

• Parades and marches such as a M ilitary parade, Armist ice Day 
Parade, Scout /  Gir l Guide parade. 

• Street par t ies, for  example, the national celebrat ion of an event 
such as The Queen’s Golden Jubilee.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Through consultat ion with neighbour ing author it ies within South 
Yorkshire, it  was thought reasonable and just ifiable to make a 
charge for  arranging traffic regulation orders for  spor t ing events, as 
an opportunity existed for  organisers to levy a charge to par t icipants 
in the form of an entry fee. Similar ly, where street par t ies were 
proposed across the Rotherham Borough to celebrate a national 
event, the charge made for  arranging a Temporary Traffic Regulat ion 
Order  cover ing mult iple streets could be potentially shared. Events 
were normally completed within one day, however, and consequently 
scope existed to review the charge currently made for  arranging a 
Temporary Traffic Regulat ion Order  under the Road Traffic 
Regulat ion Act. 
 
Discussion ensued on the event management process and the 
options to levy charges. 
 
Resolved:-  That the proposed charges associated with cer tain event 
types indicated within the repor t be approved. 
 

G64 .G64 .G64 .G64 . MIDDLE LANE LOCAL SAMIDDLE LANE LOCAL SAMIDDLE LANE LOCAL SAMIDDLE LANE LOCAL SAFETY SCFETY SCFETY SCFETY SCHEMEHEMEHEMEHEME        
    



58585858 GGGG        REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    01 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 10     
        
 

 

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t, presented by the Engineer, 
which set out details of the proposal to introduce a local safety 
scheme on M iddle Lane, Clifton. 
 
Following concerns raised at the Rotherham South Area Assembly, it 
was decided to develop a local safety scheme for  M iddle Lane 
through a ser ies of workshops with the community. Officers from the 
Rotherham South Area Assembly arranged and assisted at these 
workshops. 
 
An init ial workshop was held to identify what residents thought were 
road safety problems on M iddle Lane and to develop a possible road 
safety scheme to treat these problems. Two groups at this 
workshop developed two different schemes to solve the identified 
road safety problems. These schemes were assessed by officers 
from the Transportation Unit  after  the workshop and were combined 
into one proposed scheme which consisted of:- 
 
• putt ing both of the existing zebra crossings on M iddle Lane onto 

bus fr iendly flat top road humps. 
• permitt ing cycling on the footway to the east side of M iddle Lane 

between Badsley Moor Lane and Doncaster  Road. 
• changing the posit ion of give way lines at the mini roundabout at 

Park Hotel and putt ing one set of speed cushions on the M iddle 
Lane South. 

• adding two bus fr iendly flat top road humps to create two 
informal crossing points close to Clifton Comprehensive School 
and the Church. 

• replacing/ installing bollards along the whole of M iddle Lane to 
give the same type of bollard along its whole length. 

• removing the centre line on the sect ion of M iddle Lane between 
Cambr idge Street and Lister  Street. 

 
A second workshop was held at which officers from the 
Transportat ion Unit presented details of a combined scheme. 
Following extensive discussion it  was agreed that this combined 
scheme would be presented to residents in the streets surrounding 
M iddle Lane who may be affected by the proposals for  them to make 
comment on.   
 
In October, 2009 , a consultation letter  and plan was delivered to 
approximately 850  households in the surrounding area, with an 
invitation to attend an exhibit ion meeting to discuss the scheme.  Of 
the 850  letters delivered 98  were returned giving an 11 % response 
rate. The main comments made in these responses were set out as 
par t of the repor t, but taking into account comments made by 
people responding to the consultation letter  the following items were 



REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    01 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 10     59595959 GGGG    
 

 

removed from the scheme:- 
 
• shared use footway/ cycleway (due to the number of comments 

made in respect of this). 
• road hump closest to Doncaster  Road (to reduce number of 

road humps). 
• road hump on zebra crossing outside Clifton Comprehensive 

School (this has been replaced by speed cushions either  side of 
the zebra crossing due to practicalit ies on site). 

• build-out at the junct ion of Newton Dr ive (due to concerns about 
turning out onto M iddle Lane from Newton Dr ive and 
Gilber thorpe Street. This had been replaced with waiting 
restr ictions. 

 
The following features had, therefore, been added in:- 
 
• wait ing restr ictions in the junct ions of side roads with M iddle 

Lane. 
• changes to improve loading/ shor t term parking close to shops. 
• install “Zebra-Br ight” on belisha beacons to increase 

prominence of crossings. 
 
A final meeting was held in March, 2010  with attendees from the 
or iginal workshops to present the findings of the consultat ion and to 
finally agree on the scheme and an update letter  was sent to the 
850  households consulted in October , 2009  giving details of the 
changes made to the proposed scheme in response to consultat ion.  
 
A road hump notice was adver t ised on 3 rd September, 2010  and 
no objections were received in response to this not ice. 
 
Discussion ensued on the work and role of officers in gett ing this 
scheme, in its new form, to this stage ready for  implementat ion and 
congratulated them all for  their  effor ts. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the scheme, as shown on Drawing Number 
126 / RS/ ML/ F/ 01A, be implemented dur ing the 2010 / 11  
financial year . 
 
(2 )  That the scheme be funded from the Local Transport Plan 
Integrated Transport Capital Programme for  2010 / 11 . 
 
(3 )  That a Traffic Regulat ion Order  be promoted to introduce a 
ser ies of wait ing restr ictions in junctions of side roads with M iddle 
Lane. 
 
 



60606060 GGGG        REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    01 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 10     
        
 

 

 
 

 
(THE CABINET MEMBER (THE CABINET MEMBER (THE CABINET MEMBER (THE CABINET MEMBER AUTHORISED CONSIDERAAUTHORISED CONSIDERAAUTHORISED CONSIDERAAUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOW INTION OF THE FOLLOW INTION OF THE FOLLOW INTION OF THE FOLLOW ING G G G 
ITEM IN ORDER TO MOVITEM IN ORDER TO MOVITEM IN ORDER TO MOVITEM IN ORDER TO MOVE THE SITUATION FORWE THE SITUATION FORWE THE SITUATION FORWE THE SITUATION FORW ARD)ARD)ARD)ARD)        
  
G65 .G65 .G65 .G65 . LINCOLN STREET W ORKLINCOLN STREET W ORKLINCOLN STREET W ORKLINCOLN STREET W ORKSHOPS, MALTBYSHOPS, MALTBYSHOPS, MALTBYSHOPS, MALTBY        

    
 Considerat ion was given to the repor t which sought approval to 

declare the Lincoln Street W orkshops at Maltby surplus to 
requirements. 
 
It  was confirmed that Environment and Development Services had no 
requirement for  this site. 
 
Resolved:-  That the site of the Lincoln Street W orkshops at Maltby 
be declared surplus to the requirements of the Asset Management 
Department within Environment and Development Services. 
 

 


